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C 000 Initial Comments C 000

Report of Biennial Construction Survey performed
by Dennis Harrall and Ed Miller on 5-5-2015.

Records indicate this facility was first licensed or
submitted for licansure on or about 6-12-1885, for
50 beds. Based on this information, the facility is
required to meet the 1993 Rules for the Licansing
of Domiciiary Homes (Homes for the Aged and
Family Care Homes); the applicable porfions of
the 2005 Rulas for Adult Care Homes of Saven or
More Beds: and the 1881 Morth Carolina State .
| Building Code, Section 408.1 Group |- Wi i h ¥
Unrestralined Occupancy

c 1&5' Housekeeping and Fumnishings-Clean, Repaired | © 184

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

10A NCAC 13F .0308 HOUSEKEEPING AND
FURNISHINGS

{a) Adult care homes shall

{1} have walls, callings, and floors or floor
coverings kept clean and ingood repair,

{2) have no chronic unpleasant cdors;

{3} have fumiture clean and in good repair;

(] This Rule shall apply 1o new and existing
facilities.

- be | | FK[
This Rule s not mef as evidenced by . / . / _
R, Carped il gl g

mr:; If-;?.;:;l:zn:;djﬂ‘-'nm floor covering presenis a btf (ﬁ.{ !L{ 3 }2, azﬂ:’ff |

Findings include: |
_ Womn carpet in corridar in front of room 22, f
. Worn carpet in doarway to room 10, ._
Worn carpet in doorway to room 15, . ‘

Worn carpet in doorway 1o room. 18, .
Waen carpet in doorway to mechanical roam.
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c 1EEJ Housekeeping-Maintained Free of Hazards C 188

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
10AMCAC 13F 0308 HOUSEKEEPING AND
FURMNISHINGS

(a) Adult care homas shall:

(5} beé maintained in an unclutterad, clean and
| ardarly mannear, frea of all cbstructions and
hazards; .

' (&) This Rule shall apply to new and existing
facilties.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

1. Basad on ocbservation, the facility was not
maintained free of hazards as relates to exposed
alactrical paris in fight fixtures. Exposed elactrical
paris present a significant shock or elactrecution
risk to the residents.

Findings include:

| The lamp was missing in the light fixture In the

| bath off room 22 exposing the energized intarior

| of the socket.

2 Basaed on observation, the radiation damper in
| the celling register in the Activity room closet was
very dirty, Radiation dampers thal are not
periodically inspected and cleaned may net close
properly in the event of a fire,

1. Based on observation, the hose on the shower
wand in the Beauty Salon was long enough to
reach the sink basin and there was no Vasuum
hreaker provided, Hoses on water fixiures that
are long encugh to reach the flocd rim of the
fixture present the possibility of siphoning
eentaminated water info the water system unless
a vacuum breaker is inslalled.
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Continued From page 2
Bedroom Furnishings-Clean Towel, Towel Bar

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

10A NCAC 13F 0308 HOUSEKEEPING AND
FURMISHINGS

{b} Each bedroom shall have the following
fumishings in good repair and clean for each
residant: :

{7y individual clean towel, wash cloth
bar in the bedroom or an adjoining
(&) This Rule shall apply to new and
faciities,

and fowel
throom; and
islimg

This Rule is not met as evidenced by
Based on observalion, the towel bar Is broken
and unusable in the bath off room 1.

Fire Safety-Rehearsals on Each Shift

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
10ANCAC 13F .0308 PLAN FOR
EVACUATION

(b} There shall be rehearsals of the mmn
quarterly on each shift in aceordance the
requirement of the local Fire Prevention Code
Enforcament Official,
(e} Records of rehearsals shall be maintained

and coples furnishad to the county d pmunt af
8

include the date and time of the rehegrsals, the
shift, staff members present, and_a short
dascripfion of what the rehearsal invglved.

(fy This Rule shall apply to new and gxisting
facilities. [

This Rule is not met as evidenced by _
Based on & review of documents, the records of

| the fire drills included ne description ¢f what the
| il irvlved.

CATE
175

C 185

5,6/

LT

| Tpue/ hav fg’fmﬁ!

oot cnl ot
)/ reems t

ﬁ),‘” e checkel Ar?“f

ance ﬁﬂﬂrz‘{f“%’/y
/{f;:??fﬁff/;’ﬁ’é/ e/
Cee pen |

a2

I coniiuatin sheed 3ed T



0B/24/2015 21:00 FAX 918 774 7084 Ashwood Estates 00060008
-I-"HII%I:I.J‘.H 201D

_ FORMAPPROVED
i | .
ETATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES [¥1) PROVIDERSUPPLIERMCLIA MULTIPLE COMSTRUCTION
AMD PLAM OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION MUMBER: EIIEILILDHE:M ma}:;::’ﬁi-lrﬂf
HALD53027 B. WG ___ 05/D5/2015
MAKME OF PROVIDER OR GUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z8P COOE
ICTOR 1107 CARTHAGE STREET
JAN MANOR SANFORD, NC 27380
{4} 10 SUNMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES. 18] FROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (L]
PREEIX {EAGH DEFICERCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE GOMPLETE
TAG REGULATCRY OR LSC DENTIFYIHG INFORMATION) TAG CROS%-REFERENCED TD THE APPROPRIATE DaTE
. DEFIGIERGY)
Pl
¢ 188 Buliding Equipment Maintained Safe, Operating | C 188 ﬂd ,’? . M
Frce antll dlesen /
SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT ! ,
104 NCAC 13F .0311 OTHER U a‘ﬂlc.d anduiill EIE e
REQUIREMENTS 515

(8) The building and all fire safety, elecirical, a CH-Ed ff’o all F’whu't
mmhﬂml, and plumbing equipment in an adult ‘ ,f M

care homa shall be maintalned in a safe and -
oparaling condition, ﬁ Uﬂh"‘li'ﬂﬁ{{ dr'

k) This Rule shall apply 1o new and existing |

facilities with the excaption of Paragraph (e)
which shall not soply to existing facillties.

This Rula s not met as evidencad by:
1. Baead on obsarvation the reguired one-hour
fire rated walls and/or ceilings were compromised ;
in several locations. Holas and penetrations that . /é /
are not sealed with materlals approved for use in I.-U"f” le &*ﬂf .
one-hour fire rated construction and inoperable or | ﬁ- - '
missing cefling radistion dampers present the . ¢ } f 6-’

3]

| possibility that a fire thal begins in one space can
quickly spread fo other areas of the faciity. f’?'f

Findings include: |

'a. There were no listed ceiling radiation dampers [
provided In the HI-LO combustion alr inlet ducts |
penetrating the ceiling in the sprinklar riser reom :

and terminating In the attic. ‘

b. The sprinkler esculcheon was missing or not i

' tightly fitted to the celling complete the one-hour |

| protaction in the kitchen foyer, |

' g The gypsum compound and tape was falling

| off In places on the smoke barrier wall in the attic.

| d. The gypsum compound and tape was falling

' off whara the gypsum did not properly fit the rool
sheathing on the smoke barrier wall in the attiz.
g, A conduil skeeve, penetrating the smoke
barriar wall in the atiic that contained electrical
andior communication wires, was sealed with
gypsum compound rather than approved fire

| caulk,

ATl o7 FisakT Bervios Fagulaion  contiualicn sheet 4 of7
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f. Cable panstrations (2) through the attic smoke
barrar wal were not sealed.
g. Holes in the wall of the housekeeping closet.

2. Based on observation, a required exit sign
was nol working. Exit signs not warking could
delay an amergency evacuation.

Findings include:

The exit sign at the right end of the facility was
nct Aluminated.

4. Based on obsarvation, the cross-corridor
smoke barrier doors are equippad with latching
hardware, When the doors were closed by
activation of the fire alarm syetam one door failed
to latch closed. Cross-corridor doors that do not
close completely and latch present the possibility
that a fire that begins In cne smoke compartment
can gquickly spread to the remainder of the facklity.

4, Based on observalion, the facllity was not
maintained in a safe mannar by holding the
kitchen door open with a mechanical "kick-down®
and preventing the door from closing rapidly In
arder to contain smoke and fire. This could affect
all residents and staff by not containing smoke
and fire in the fire compartment of origin.

| 5. Based on cbservation, many corridor doors
are not closing well andfor latching to resist the
passage of fire and smoke. Corridor doors that
do not clese complelely and lateh presant the
possibility that a fire that begins in one spaca can
quickly spread to the corridor and the ram ainder
of tha facility. '
Findings include;

a. The doors to the Library do not close well,

b. The doors to the Library were propped open

! with chairs,

| & The door fo the Florida room would not clese
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' because the door frame was bent,
| d. The door to the Florida room was wedged to
keap it fully open,
8. The door to the Beauty salon was wedged to
keap it open,
. The door to the Activity room was wedged to
| keeap it opan,
g. The door to room 8 would not latsh when
| closed,
' h. The door to room 12 would not latch when
| closed.

| . Based on ohservation, the sprinkler system is
| nat maintained in @ safe and operating condition,
| Fallura to properly malntain the sprinkler system

| could delay or prevent tha system from werking in
an actual fire.

Findings inchide:

a. The sprinkler inspection report stated that the
valves at the backflow prevenier ware leaking.

b. The sprinkler inspestion report stated that the
backflow praventer could nol be tested because

the valves were leaking.
. There was a significant build-up of lint on the

sprinkler head in the laundry.

7. Baged ona mvi&;t of documaonts, the range
hood fire suppression system is not being
inspacted monthly as required, Falture 1o perform
| monthly safety inspections could cause tne
system fo fail to work when nesded

Findings include:

The last documented safely inspection of the
hood fire suppression system was in February.
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VICTORIAN MANOR SANFORD, NC 27380
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C 195 Hot Water System C1e6 |
| SECTION .0300 - PHYSIGAL PLANT -
| 10ANCAC aF 0311 OTHER |
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REQUIREMENTS
{d} The hot water system shall be of such size o

provide an adequate supply of hot water to the

kitchen, bathraams, laundry, housekesping '
closets and sodl ulllity room. The hot water HK
temparalure at all facures usad by residents shall '

ba mainfained at a minimum of 100 degrases F - 53;/5-
| (38 degrees C) and shall not excead 116 degrees y
F (46.7 degrees C). v,iflf ﬂﬂ’ dﬁhﬂ as -

(k} This Rule shall apply fo new and existing

taciliies with the exception of Paragraph (e} }f’?tﬂe',l ¢ ﬂﬂtﬁﬁ _

which shall not apply o existing facilities, _
This Rule is not met as evidenced by: g : ﬁﬂrﬂ!@ﬂf’ u’ﬂwﬂw f
& Hulg s ngi me .
| Based b tion, the hot water femparature w
e s 3 loeatons an found to pe 121 |l M/?” il /ffP A

' degrees F, and 124 degrees F. Hol waler

| temperaiura In excess of 116 degrees F. present
the possibllity of burning residents,
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